

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HONORABLE WILBUR ROSS, in
his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Commerce,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

ALASKA BERING SEA CRABBERS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

No. 1:17-cv-00031-APM

Hon. Amit P. Mehta

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT ALASKA BERING SEA
CRABBERS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

K&L GATES LLP

By: *J. Timothy Hobbs*

Michael F. Scanlon (DC Bar # 479777)

Michael.Scanlon@klgates.com

1601 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 661-3764

J. Timothy Hobbs (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Tim.Hobbs@klgates.com

925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 623-7580

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
Alaska Bering Sea Crabbers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. NMFS Promulgated the Seafood Import Monitoring Program Pursuant To Its Broad Statutory Authority	1
1. The program’s ancillary benefits of combatting seafood fraud do not deprive NMFS of its broad authority to exclude illegally harvested imports.	3
2. Other agencies’ authority to regulate seafood fraud is irrelevant.	5
B. NMFS Properly Issued the Program.....	6
1. The MSA provides the secretary or her designee with authority to issue rules and nothing in the MSA prohibits subdelegation of that rulemaking authority.	6
2. There was no Appointments Clause violation here.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Ignore Extensive Record Evidence Supporting the Program.	11
1. Plaintiffs ignore extensive record evidence previously cited by ABSC.	11
2. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their APA claims by disputing the relative quality of evidence in the record.....	12
D. Omission of law enforcement data does not amount to “secret rulemaking.”	14
E. Plaintiffs Fail to Raise Cognizable Arguments Under the Regulatory Flexibility Act.....	16
F. Vacatur is Not an Appropriate Remedy	17
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y., Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp.-Golden Triangle v. Leavitt</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Baptist Mem’l Hosp.- Golden Triangle v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Cayman Turtle Farm, Ltd. v. Andrus</i> , 478 F. Supp. 125 (D.D.C. 1979).....	11
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. V. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 5
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9
<i>Estes v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00450 (CRC), 2016 WL 6956594 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2016).....	9
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299, 343 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 9

Hogg v. United States,
428 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 910 (1971)..... 8

Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Lonsdale v. United States,
919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990) 8

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 13

Nat’l Tele. Co-op. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16, 17

Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,
824 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 13

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
24 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

Prof’l Plant Growers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Agric.,
942 F. Supp. 27 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 15, 16

Recreational Fishing Alliance, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. 8:11-CV-00705-T-30AEP, 2012 WL 868880 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 24,
2012)..... 6

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993) 9

Steel Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
27 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

United States v. Goodman,
605 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1979) 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 301 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) 8

5 U.S.C. § 604	16
15 U.S.C. § 1501	10
15 U.S.C. § 1503b	10
16 U.S.C. §1802(39).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1855(d).....	2, 5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(Q)	2
21 U.S.C. § 371(b).....	5
Other Authorities	
19 C.F.R. § 102.11(a)(1)	4
